
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 9th July 2024. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GLATTON AND CONINGTON 
PARISHES (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
To consider a request from Glatton Parish Council to undertake a Community 
Governance Review to review the parish boundary between Glatton and 
Conington parishes. 
 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004 
 
4. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
To receive a report providing a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the 
Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004 



 
5. USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - INSPECTION REPORT UPDATE 
(Pages 29 - 38) 
 
To receive a report providing details of the Council’s recent inspection by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) together with the 
recommendations received.  
 
Contact Officer: K Kelly - (01480) 388151 
 
6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 39 - 70) 
 
To receive a report on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 
8. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
To receive an update on the implementation of audit actions. 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 
9. WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED) (Pages 87 - 96) 
 
To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of a review of 
the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and on the allegations received under the 
Policy in the year ending March 2024. 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 
10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 97 - 100) 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

17 day of September 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 



 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel: (01480) 388169 / email: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor M J Burke – Chair. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, D J Shaw, I P Taylor, C H Tevlin and 
P Webb – Independent Member. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors P J Hodgson-Jones, A R Jennings and 
T Sakhrani – Independent Member. 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

15 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. Of the 71 Town and Parish Councils’ Registers of 
Disclosable Interests, 35 were published in full, 36 had vacancies and 10 had 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest Forms awaiting completion. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Taylor, the Monitoring Officer outlined the 
terms of the Protocol which had been adopted for dealing with complaints about 
parish councils. Complaints should be dealt with at the local level if at all 
possible, but they could be referred to the District Council if complainants 
remained dissatisfied. The District Council had to consider cost and public 
interest when reviewing complaints. Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16 ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE INFORMATION RIGHTS 
ACTS (FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, ENVIRONMENTAL 
INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND GDPR) AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE  
 

Page 5 of 100

Agenda Item 1



 
The Committee received the annual report by the Information Governance 
Manager and Data Protection Officer on the Council’s compliance with the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), Environmental Information Regulations 
2004 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation Act 2018. Information was 
also received on the Council’s performance regarding protecting personal data in 
the period April 2022 to March 2023. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the introduction of a new requ
[...]
 about the recruitment of a Corporate 
Fraud Manager, the Revenues and Benefits Manager outlined the options that 
had been assessed to fill the role before deciding to recruit to the post. 
Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 6 of 100



 
 

18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 
External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2024. It was 
planned that the Audit would start on 9th September 2024. In introducing the 
Plan, C Mellons, Partner, Ernst & Young LLP, outlined the potential for changes 
by the new Government, but confirmed the audit should be completed by the end 
of the calendar year. She also referred to the Risk Dashboard and, in particular, 
the valuation of land and buildings, and materiality levels. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Gray, it was confirmed that the Audit 
would focus on the value of both Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment 
Properties. Councillor Gray drew attention to the significant problem of obtaining 
valuations represented for the Council. Following a further question by Councillor 
Gray, the considerations taken into account when deciding how to use the 
National Audit Office’s guidance when carrying out evaluations were outlined. 
Having drawn attention to the fact that there had been a significant increase in 
the scale fee, Members were informed that most of the required work was built 
into the audit and that they would be formally notified of any variation. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Audit Planning Report 2023/24 attached as an Appendix to the 
report now submitted be received and noted; and 
 

b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the Committee leading to 
the Auditor’s Annual Report as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report 
now submitted be endorsed. 

 
19 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE ACTIONS - UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which provided an 
update on progress made against the actions identified during the Local 
Government Association Internal Audit Peer Challenge Review in 2023. The 
report contained details of five further actions that had subsequently been 
identified. Members’ attention was drawn to a number of the actions, in particular 
the conduct of a risk maturity assessment, the outcome of which would be 
reported to the Committee. 
 
In response to a question by P Webb, Independent Member, it was confirmed 
that training for Committee Members had been rescheduled for September. 
Furthermore, in accordance with one of the additional actions, a further skills 
audit would be undertaken. Having noted the interim S151 Officer arrangements, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

Page 7 of 100



 
20 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on 
the implementation of internal audit actions. As at 27th June 2024, 11 actions 
had been implemented and closed in the last 90 day rolling period, 14 actions 
had not been implemented by the due date, 18 audit actions were open and 70 
actions had been closed in the last 12 month rolling period. Members were 
informed that the new Internal Audit Manager had been challenged to capture 
progress more effectively. Examples of why this was necessary were external 
developments relating to the Corporate Enforcement Policy and the S106 
Priorities and Processes, which had both recently been reviewed by external 
bodies and meant the audit actions needed to be revisited. The Committee would 
be informed accordingly. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Shaw, it was agreed t
[...]
xecutive Councillor for 

Governance and Democratic Services  
 
Report by:   Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Stilton, Folksworth & Washingley 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A Community Governance Review (CGR) can be undertaken by the principal 
council for the area (i.e. this Council) and is a review of the whole or part of the 
District to consider one or more of the following – 
• Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;   
• The naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or  
• village council etc.) of new parishes;   
• The electoral arrangements for parishes (including the number of councillors 

to be elected to the council, and parish warding); and   
• Grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping parishes. 

 
The legal framework within which principal councils must undertake these 
reviews is set out in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 (as amended). 
 
Glatton Parish Council have submitted a request for the Council to undertake a 
CGR to review the parish boundary between Glatton and Conington. 
 
The Council has power under section 82 of the 2007 Act to undertake CGRs at 
any time. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to consider the options to proceed as follows - 

Public
Key Decision – Yes

Page 11 of 100

Agenda Item 3



(a) to conduct a Community Governance Review as requested by Glatton 
Parish Council to alter the parish boundaries of Glatton parish and the 
neighbouring parish of Conington with Terms of Reference of the review 
and timetable for consultation to be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee; or 

(b) to decline to instigate a Community Governance Review giving the 
reasons for decision. 

 
 
 

Page 12 of 100



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a request from Glatton Parish 

Council to undertake a Community Governance Review to review the 
parish boundary between Glatton and Conington parishes.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 17th April 2024 a request was received from Glatton Parish Council 

following a resolution at a meeting of the Parish Council on 1st March 2024 
for Huntingdonshire District Council to review the parish boundary 
between Glatton and Conington. A copy of the letter is attached at 
Appendix A, which encompasses maps detailing the areas of land 
affected. The main reason for the review being sought is that the Parish 
Council has requested the change to the anomalous boundaries to reflect 
current local identities and facilitate effective neighbourhood plans.  
 

2.2 An approach was made by Glatton Parish Council to Conington Parish 
Council at their meeting in November 2022 to consider the request and 
discussion at a further meeting held in November 2023 and have 
concluded at both meetings that they did not wish to make any changes to 
the existing arrangements.  
 

2.3 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 
Act”) provides for a principal council to conduct a review of the community 
governance arrangements for the whole or part of its area for the purpose 
of considering whether or not to make any changes to parish boundaries 
or size, and/or the creation of new parishes. Section 93 of the Act allows 
principal councils to decide how to undertake such a review, provided that 
they comply with the duties in the Act which apply to councils undertaking 
reviews. If, following a review, the Council decides that changes should be 
made to the parish boundaries; they may make an Order giving effect to 
the changes. 

 
2.4 Section 93 also states that in reaching conclusions on the boundaries 

between parish wards the principal council should take account of 
community identity and interests in the area and consider whether any 
particular ties or linkages might be broken by the drawing of particular ward 
boundaries. Principal councils should seek view
[...]
or  
  Governance and Democratic Services  
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides Members with an annual update on complaints cases 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is 
responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by Members of the District 
and Town and Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct 
and for considering the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the 
Code. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to note the progress of any outstanding Code of Conduct 

complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved to date. 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - No

Page 25 of 100

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of 

completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to 

provide a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of 
Conduct complaints since the last meeting. 
 

2.2 The Committee has the responsibility for promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct within the Council, including monitoring operation of 
the Code of Conduct which also includes Town and Parish Councils.  

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have 

been outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding 
the complaint has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the 
conduct of the ongoing complaints process and to protect the identity of 
councillors who may not have breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
Case 
Number 

District/ 
Town/Parish 
Councillor 

Allegation/complaint Outcome 

24/62 D
[...]
for Members of the Committee to be appraised of 

details of completed complaints and any outstanding complaints alleged 
against the Code of Conduct. This is in accordance with the functions of 
the Committee and its duty to discharge functions in relation to the 
promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct within the 
Council and amongst Town and Parish Councils within the District. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Constitution – Members’ Code of Conduct 
The Localism Act 2011 

 
 

Page 27 of 100



 

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Tel No: (01480) 388004
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 28 of 100

mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Use of Surveillance Under The Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) – Inspection 
Report Update 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 25th 

September 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Resident Services and 

Corporate Performance 
   
Report by:    Katie Kelly – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As part of the governance arrangements for the Council’s use of covert 
surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), the Council 
is subject to periodic inspections by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office (IPCO). 
 
An inspection was conducted on 20th June 2024 and the following report details 
the actions the Council intends to take in response to recommendations received. 
  
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the content of 
this report and the activities planned. 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision – No 

Page 29 of 100

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides details of the Council’s recent inspection by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
[...]
 2024.
	Actions


	9 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3.	ANALYSIS
	4.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	5.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED / BACKGROUND PAPERS
	The Council will maintain a number of different channels that allow concerns to be raised. Full details are contained in the guidance note.


	10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT
	Progress Report Appendix - LGA Peer Review Actions - CGC Update September 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor C H Tevlin – Vice-Chair. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, A R Jennings, D J Shaw, C H Tevlin 
and P Webb. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M Burke, P J Hodgson-Jones and 
I P Taylor. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: P Webb. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

28 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GLATTON AND CONINGTON 
PARISHES  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee gave 
consideration to a request from Glatton Parish Council to undertake a 
Community Governance Review to review the boundary between Glatton and 
Conington parishes. 
 
By way of background, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager reported 
that the main reason for the review was to change the anomalous boundaries to 
reflect current local identities and facilitate effective neighbourhood plans. 
Glatton Parish Council had approached Conington Parish Council twice since 
November 2022 but at both meetings Conington Parish Council concluded that 
they did not wish to make any changes to the existing arrangements. A formal 
request was therefore made by Glatton Parish Council to the Council to consider 
undertaking a Community Governance Review. The Committee’s attention then 
was drawn to the two recommendations contained within the report which 
proposed to either proceed with the review or decline it.  
 
Councillor A R Jennings queried the number of Community Governance Reviews 
undertaken by the Council to date, together with the number of reviews which 
had resulted in parish boundary changes. In response, it was reported that under 



 
the current legislation none had resulted in boundary changes but that all parish 
boundaries had previously been subject to a full boundary review. Having 
expressed sympathies with both parishes, a suggestion was made by Councillor 
J A Gray to undertake a full review of all parish boundaries across the District. 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager responded that this would be a 
large undertaking, with each parish being considered on its own merit and would 
also require a review of electoral arrangements across all three tiers of local 
government. It was then suggested that the Committee might consider an option 
to respond back to Glatton Parish Council requesting them to seek the views of 
the electorate via a petition. A Community Governance Review might then be 
considered by the Council if the requisite number of signatories had been 
obtained from the electorate. The Chief Executive made comment that this option 
would provide the Council with greater confidence that the proposal was 
reflective of the wider parish views. Additionally, she concurred that undertaking 
a full review of parish boundaries across the District would be very resource 
intensive but that she would undertake to request a call for boundary anomalies 
to be raised via the Town and Parish Conference in October 2024. 
 
A number of other matters were discussed which included whether parishes 
were able to put forward neighbouring parish areas into their Neighbourhood 
Plans, the impact of the proposal upon the potential loss of Community 
Infrastructure Levy or Section 106 funding upon Conington together with the 
contrary view of Glatton not being able to benefit from such funding from a 
development that might happen close to their boundary. In respect of the former, 
it was reported that Neighbourhood Plans could only include areas within their 
own parish boundary.  
 
Following discussions, the Committee expressed their support for a suggestion 
made by Councillor J A Gray to amend option b of the recommendation to 
include reference to Glatton Parish Council obtaining a petition of the requisite 
number of signatories from the electorate expressing their support for the 
proposed boundary change or if Glatton Parish Council were able to reach an 
agreement with Conington Parish Council. 
 
In response to a subsequent question raised by Councillor D Shaw querying 
whether the petition should extend out to Conington residents, the Chief 
Executive responded that at this stage, only the views of Glatton residents would 
be required but that if the electorate agreed to the boundary change, Conington 
Parish Council might wish to raise the matter with their parishioners too.  
 
Whereupon, it was duly moved and seconded that the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to decline to instigate a Community Governance Review requesting that 

Glatton Parish Council either seeks to reach an agreement with Conington 
Parish Council and/or submit a petition to the Council with the requisite 
number of signatories from the area to which a community governance 
petition relates expressing support for the proposed boundary change.  

 
29 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  

 



 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) which provided an annual summary and update of completed 
or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
drew the Committee’s attention to the table at 3.1 of the report which provided 
detail on four complaints which had been submitted and dealt with under the 
Monitoring Officer Protocol. The cases had been consulted with the Independent 
Person appointed by Council.  
 
Referring to case number 24/63, a question was raised by Councillor J A Gray 
querying whether an individual could join another Council following their 
resignation from another Council and prior to any formal investigation being 
undertaken. The Chief Executive reported that a similar matter had been 
discussed at the Standards Board for England which had concluded that it was in 
the public’s interest for the individual concerned to stand for election again.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee note the progress of any outstanding Code of Conduct 

complaints and the conclusion of the cases resolved to date.  
 

30 USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT (RIPA) - INSPECTION REPORT UPDATE  
 
A report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager was submitted (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) providing details of the Council’s recent 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Officer (IPCO) and the 
recommendations received together with details of the follow up actions to be 
undertaken by the Council. 
 
Following an introduction to the report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
the Committee were pleased to note the Inspector had been impressed by the 
professional attitude that had been displayed with regards to compliance with the 
legislation. Attention was then drawn to the areas for action identified to further 
enhance and improve the Council’s working practices together with a number of 
planned activities relating to training and awareness and policy and record 
keeping.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee has considered and commented on the content of the 

report and noted the activities planned.  
 

31 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
A report by the Corporate Director (People) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) informing the Committee of the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register.  



 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Executive reported that the risk register had 
been discussed with the Executive Councillor for Resident Services and 
Corporate Performance. She also mentioned the forthcoming arrival of the new 
Director for Finance and Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer who would 
be able to offer a new perspective to corporate risks going forward. 
 
In response to a request made by Councillor A R Jennings, the Chief Executive 
undertook to ensure that future reports included an exception report to enable 
Members to better identify any movement and/or actions undertaken to mitigate 
risks since the previous meeting.  
 
Councillor J A Gray then queried what activities had been undertaken by the 
Council in respect of cyber security which was regarded a significant risk to the 
Council. The Chief Executive reported that testing of the Council’s systems and 
practices had been undertaken in May 2024, with additional resources put in 
place at the weekends. Phishing emails were regularly sent to staff, which would 
result in additional training if links were clicked on by staff that were unable to 
recognise the signs. Councillor D Shaw reported that this matter had recently 
been discussed with Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members. The Chief 
Executive undertook to provide further detail on what mitigations were in place 
for this risk at the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Committee has considered the report and noted the risks to the 
organisation and whether they are being managed in line with the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

 
32 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing the Committee of the 
work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that four audits had been completed since 
arriving in post in July 2024 which included Vehicle Maintenance, Budgetary 
Control, Code of Procurement and Small Works Contracts. In respect of the 
former two audits, the Committee were pleased to note that both areas 
demonstrated good control environments. With regard to the Code of 
Procurement audit, it was reported that significant work was required to improve 
the control environment and an action plan to this effect would be in place prior 
to the Committee’s next meeting. In responding to questions raised by Councillor 
D Shaw, the Internal Audit Manager reported upon the need for the Council to 
update its Code of Procurement rules whilst also awaiting the release of the new 
rules from the Government on public sector procurement. The latter would also 
refer to local procurement and work would be undertaken in conjunction with the 
Council’s Economic Development Team on how to better publicise the 
procurement opportunities available to the District’s economy. 
 
Following a request made by Councillor A R Jennings, the Internal Audit 
Manager undertook to include service manager responses to audit actions in 
future reports. The Chief Executive then explained the involvement of Senior 



 
Leadership Team in the internal audit process as a means of ensuring corporate 
and organisational accountability and ownership of audit actions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

33 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on the implementation of audit 
actions. 
 
As at 17th September 2024, 16 actions had not been implemented by the due 
date, 3 actions had been implemented and closed off in a rolling 90 day period, 
66 actions had been closed off in a rolling 12 month period and 18 audit actions 
remained open.  
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor J A Gray, the Internal Audit 
Manager reported upon his immediate priorities which included closing off 
outstanding audit actions through effective engagement with service managers 
and staff, putting an action plan in place and actively working on it in response to 
the BDO quality assurance report on Internal Audit and identifying areas for audit 
in the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26.  
 
Other matters that were discussed and responded to at the meeting included 
whether an update was forthcoming in respect of the action relating to Corporate 
Enforcement Policy 2021/22 which had not been updated since March 2024,  the 
timescales for recruiting to the Risks and Controls Officer post and the work to be 
undertaken with the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to close off the 
actions relating to Risk Management.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee has considered the report and commented upon the 

progress achieved to date. 
 

34 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance.  
 
The review found that no changes were required to the Policy and Guidance and 
detailed one whistleblowing allegation which related to a disclosure received 
internally.  
 
Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance be endorsed as 
still fit for purpose.  



 
 

35 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings.  
 
The action relating to Internal Audit Service – Progress Report would be 
removed now that the matter had been resolved. The Committee were also 
apprised with the outcome of recent meetings of the Constitution Working Group. 
 

36 CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE)  
 
The Committee extended their best wishes to Mr O Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) on his impending departure from the District Council on 27th September 
2024 to pursue a Masters Degree at University College London. Members placed 
on record their thanks and appreciation to him for his hard work and contributions 
to Huntingdonshire during his time at the District Council. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


